
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

  
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 9 May 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 

AGENDA 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

9 - 12 

 
 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
 

A1  17/00174/REM: Erection of one self build dwelling (reserved matters 
to Outline Planning Permission 16/00612/OUT) 
 
Land At Babelake Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
LE65 1WD 
 

PERMIT 
 

13 - 22 

A2  17/00312/FUL: Raising of roof height to create a second floor 
(Revised Scheme) 
 
Elm Cottage 28 Hill Street Donisthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7PL 
 

REFUSE 
 

23 - 30 

5.  PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND AT MEASHAM ROAD, APPLEBY MAGNA  
 

31 - 36 

 Report of Head of Planning and Regeneration 
 

  

 



192 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, R Johnson, 
G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillor T J Pendleton 
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr A Mellor, Mrs M Meredith, Mr J Newton and Miss S Odedra 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam and J Bridges. 
 

115. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillors J G Coxon, J Hoult and G Jones declared a non pecuniary interest in item A1, 
application number 16/00216/FULM as members of Ashby Town Council. 
 
Councillors M Specht and D J Stevenson declared that they had been lobbied without 
influence in respect of item A2, application number 16/01430/FUL. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect 
of item A3, application number 17/00092/OUT. 
 

116. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017. 
 
Councillor M Specht advised that he had declared a non pecuniary interest in item A7 as 
Chairman of Coleorton Parish Council and that Councillor J Cotterill had declared the 
same as Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

117. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



193 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

118.  A1 
16/00216/FULM:  ERECTION OF ROAD RELATED FACILITIES - INCLUDING PETROL 
FILLING, SERVICE STATION, RESTAURANT, CAFE AND FORMATION OF PETROL 
FORECOURTS, APRONS AND PARKING AREAS 
Land Off Flagstaff Island Lountside Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1JP 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT Subject to Section 106 legal agreement 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Mr D Brown, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He highlighted that the principle 
of development for roadside services had been established on the site and emphasised 
the Council’s longstanding policy objective in respect of the site, and the presumption that 
the permission would be renewed if it lapsed.  He acknowledged that despite the previous 
planning permissions a scheme had not come forward to date on the site however, he 
assured members that the applicant intended to start work as soon as possible as funding 
was in place, with a view to completing the scheme by October 2017.  He stated that the 
development would provide 80 new full and part time jobs as well as temporary 
construction jobs.  He highlighted that there were no objections to the scheme from the 
Highways Authority subject to the Section 106 contributions. Full regard had been given to 
the £7 million improvement scheme taking place at Flagstaff Island and it had been 
confirmed that there was ample capacity to support the scheme.  He felt that the 
cumulative impact policy in the town centre did not apply in view of the site allocation for 
roadside services and there was no potential for an adverse impact upon the surrounding 
centres. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Hoult, the Planning and Development Team 
Manager advised that the design of the second building was very similar to that shown in 
the presentation, in order to achieve uniformity of design across the site. 
 
Councillor J Hoult expressed concerns regarding an oversaturation of petrol filling stations 
at Flagstaff Island. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration clarified the position in respect of the Highways 
Authority and advised that the scheme for improvements to Junction 13 of the A42 had 
taken account of known planned developments at the time, and this scheme was a 
planned development.  As such, the Highways Authority were content that there was 
sufficient capacity to accommodate this development.  He also confirmed that whilst the 
funding of the Flagstaff Island improvements was not a material consideration in respect 
of this application, it had come from various sources including the LLEP and Section 106 
contributions. 
 
Councillor G Jones expressed disappointment that no Section 106 contributions had been 
set aside for Ashby town centre, even though the development was unlikely to have a 
significant impact upon trade in Ashby High Street. It was clarified that none had been 
requested. 
  
Councillor J Legrys sought clarification on the cost of the works at Flagstaff Island.  He felt 
aggrieved that funding was being put aside for transport by other developers in the area 
which led to a lack of affordable housing.  He asked if the developer would have been 
required to make contributions in respect of transport if this had been requested.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration clarified that the cost of the works at Flagstaff 
Island was in the order of approximately £2.4 million, and the total across the two 
schemes in conjunction with the works at Junction 22 of the M1 was approximately £5 

4



194 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

million.  He explained that the funding was from a number of different sources including 
Section 106 monies.  He added that Leicestershire County Council as the Highways 
Authority determined how this money was spent.  He advised that if the developer had 
been requested to make contributions in respect of highways, they would have been 
required to do so in order to make the development sustainable.     
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

119.  A2 
16/01430/FUL: ERECTION OF THREE RETIREMENT DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED GARAGES 
Land Adjacent To Highwinds Lower Moor Road Coleorton Coalville Leicestershire LE67 
8FN 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.  He highlighted that 
following the publication of the update sheet, further representations had been received 
from Worthington Parish Council setting out their objections to the application. These 
being  that the site was outside the limits to development, breaches the Local Plan and 
national planning policy documents and highways concerns relating to the entrance and 
exit to the site being on to a busy road.  An additional third party representation had also 
been received objecting to the application which sought to refute points made in the 
design and access statement.   
 
Mrs A Stafford, objector, addressed the meeting.  She stated that the site was outside the 
limits to development and there was
[...]
 to questions from Councillor M Specht, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 
that the original application was for dormer bungalows.   
 
Councillor M Specht commented that there would be no need for people to walk to the 
school from retirement dwellings.  He expressed concerns in respect of the suggestions 
that elderly people could not walk down the hill to the post office and back.  He also felt it 
was difficult to understand what constituted a retirement dwelling. He added that 
restricting bungalows to 2 bedrooms was not acceptable, as elderly people may need 
separate bedrooms, or have children and grandchildren to stay.  
 
Councillor J Legrys said he was aggrieved that the application had been altered and that it 
was not right that members of the Planning Committee and the objectors found out about 
the amendments on the update sheet now.  He commented that ribbon development had 
always been prevalent in Coleorton but it had to stop here.  He added that the council 
could now demonstrate a five year housing land supply.   
 
Councillor D Everitt expressed concerns that the attractiveness of the village of Coleorton 
was being diminished and he expressed disappointment that this application had been 
brought before the Planning Committee.  He also expressed concerns in respect of a 
group of people submitting a view on an application which they had no interest in.  He 
supported the officer’s recommendation.   
 
Councillor R Adams stated that he would not be supporting the proposals as the site was 
outside the limits to development.  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt commented that members had not had sight of the petition and did 
not know who had signed it.  As such he felt that this should not be taken into account.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the signatories of the petition had 
given no address and the petition did not provide any planning reasons to support the 
application, and as such there was nothing to give regard to.  He confirmed that the site 
was outside the limits to development, was contrary to policies in the development plan 
and was therefore harmful by definition.  He added that there was no empirical evidence 
to support the need for any kind of retirement housing in the village, and the dwellings 
may or may not have such restrictions imposed upon them.   
 
Following a question from Councillor D J Stevenson, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration confirmed the position in respect of the submitted Local Plan.  He advised 
that the submitted Local Plan was now at an advanced stage and officers were currently 
in the process of agreeing a schedule of modifications with the inspector.  It was intended 
that, with a fair wind, the Council would be asked to adopt the Local Plan in September if 
the hoped for report from the Inspector were to be received in June.  He clarified that at 
present, the submitted Local Plan carried considerable weight, but not full weight.   
 
Councillor D J Stevenson felt that the proposals were for 3 houses in the middle of 
nowhere, and did not offer any planning gain.    
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

6



196 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

120.  A3 
17/00092/OUT: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGE 
ALONG WITH ALTERATIONS TO THE VEHICULAR ACCESS (OUTLINE - MEANS 
ACCESS, SCALE AND LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL) (RESUBMISSION) 
11 Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9XA 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.  
 
Mr P Crichton, applicant, addressed the meeting.  He highlighted that there was no 
negative feedback and no objections from the parish council, local residents or the 
Highways Authority and all village services were within the prescribed distance.  He made 
reference to the i
[...]
would be supporting the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor G Jones said that he felt the planning gain mentioned outweighed any other 
negative impact of the proposals. 
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that widening the footpath by 2.5 feet was more than 
could be achieved by trimming a hedge and he could see the gain from the proposals.  He 
added that he would sooner vote for safety than for policy and would support the 
proposals. 
 
Councillor J Hoult supported the comments that had been made by Councillor D Harrison. 
 

7



197 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Further to a question from Councillor R Johnson, it was clarified that the highways 
improvement referred to in the report was the widening of the footway. 
 
The motion to permit the application was then put to the vote and declared CARRIED. It 
was therefore 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The application be permitted on the grounds that the proposals would provide a 

planning gain by reducing the bend in the road and widening the footpath. 
 
b) The imposition of conditions be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.30 pm 
 

 

8



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
To 

Planning Committee 
 

9 May 2017 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at th
[...]
ved matters to 
Outline Planning Permission 16/00612/OUT) 
 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land At Babelake Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire LE65 1WD 

Application Reference  
17/00174/REM  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs J Mattley 
 
Case Officer: 
Christopher Elston 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
15 February 2017 

Consultation Expiry: 
15 May 2017 

8 Week Date: 
12 April 2017 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

13

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 9 May 2017  
Development Control Report 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
 
The application is brought before Planning Committee as two of the applicant's children are 
employed as Planning Officers within the Development Management team at the Council.   
 
Proposal 
 
Reserved matters approval is sought for the erection of a self-build dwelling at land at Babelake 
Street, Packington. Outline permission was granted under application reference 16/00612/OUT 
for the principle of the development and this application seeks to approve the details of access, 
appearance, scale, layout and landscaping are now submitted for approval. The application site 
is set on the south-eastern side of Babelake Street to the immediate south of no. 43 Babelake 
Street. 
 
Consultations 
 
Three individual representations have been received which object to the development 
proposals. Packington Parish Council also object to the application. All other statutory 
consultees, with the exception of Severn Trent Water whose comments are awaited, have 
raised no objections subject to the imposition of conditions on an
[...]
he existing dwelling and the area. This would 
therefore be contrary to Policy E4 of the adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan, 
Policy D1 of the submitted Local Plan and paragraphs 61 and 64 of the NPPF which 
seek good design. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 Planning permission has been refused for this proposal for the clear reasons set out in 

this decision notice. The Local Planning Authority acted pro-actively through 
engagement with the applicant during the application process. This positive advice has 
however not been followed and therefore the Council remains of the view that the 
proposal is unacceptable. The applicant was invited to withdraw the application to seek 
pre-application advice prior to any re-submission however no instructions to withdraw 
the application have been received. The requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) have therefore been met in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015. 

 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 MAY 2017 
 

Title of report 

PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS 
IN RESPECT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS 
REQUIRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND AT MEASHAM ROAD, APPLEBY 
MAGNA 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton  
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and Regeneration  
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Planning Officer  
01530 454656 
jenny.davies@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To consider a request from the developer of the above site to 
amend its affordable housing obligations 

Council Priorities Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As set out in the report below 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable 

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory. 

31

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.knightley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 

Appleby Magna Parish Council 
 
North West Leicestershire District Council Appleby Magna Ward 
Member 
 
North West Leicestershire District Council Strategic Housing Team 

Background papers 
Application documents in respect of planning application refs. 
13/00797/FULM and 15/00778/VCIM 

Recommendations 

TO AGREE TO THE SUBSTITUTION OF THE EXISTING 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS BY THE PROVISION 
OF 7 UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOUSE TYPE AND 
TENURE MIX AS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 8 April 2014, the District Council’s Planning Committee resolved to grant planning 

permission subject to Section 106 obligations (the S106 Agreement”) for residential 
development of 39 dwellings and associated works on a site at Measham Road, Appleby 
Magna (planning permission ref. 13/00797/FULM).  

 
1.2 The Section 106 Agreement was completed on 29 September 2014, and the planning 

permission subsequently issued on 13 November 2014. A subsequent permission for an 
amended scheme relating to an amended layout and amended house types was granted 
on 3 February 2016 (ref. 15/00778/VCIM), and was the subject of a supplemental 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 (“the 
Supplemental Agreement”) 

  
1.3 The Section 106 Agreement as varied by the Supplemental Agreement includes 

obligations in respect of, amongst others, affordable housing. The affordable housing 
obligations are as follows: 
- Twelve of the proposed dwellings (i.e. 33%) to be provided as affordable housing 

[...]
e housing. Furthermore a range of affordable 
housing would still be available within the village, due to the types and tenures of 
affordable housing provided on other new housing developments, along with commuted 
sums also to be paid.  The Strategic Housing Team advises that whilst its preferred 

35



position would be to secure the policy compliant on-site provision, it nevertheless accepts 
the reasons why this level of provision could not be achieved.  In addition, the revised 
number of affordable units to be provided reflects the number of affordable units the 
District Valuer advises would be viable. 

  
5.3.6 With no guarantee that the limitations on registered provider capacity will improve in the 

foreseeable future, and with the introduction of Starter Homes as an affordable tenure, the 
Strategic Housing Team considers that the proposed changes present the best opportunity 
to secure affordable housing (as well as maintaining market homes delivery) on this 
development. 

 
5.3.7 Having regard to the advice of the Strategic Housing Team, it is considered that on 

balance the reduction in the number of affordable dwellings on the site, all of which would 
be affordable rented properties, is acceptable for the reasons outlined above. As such, it is 
recommended that the proposed amended affordable housing provision be accepted. 

 
 
 

36


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 17/00174/REM: Erection of one self build dwelling (reserved matters to Outline Planning Permission 16/00612/OUT)
	A2 17/00312/FUL: Raising of roof height to create a second floor (Revised Scheme)
	5. PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND AT MEASHAM ROAD, APPLEBY MAGNA



Minutes of the meeting


198 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, 
R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Mellor, Mr J Newton, Miss S Odedra and 
Ms R Robinson 
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Boam and M Specht 
 

122. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in the meeting as a newly elected 
Member of Leicestershire County Council. 
 

123. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

124. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

125.  A1 
17/00174/REM: ERECTION OF ONE SELF BUILD DWELLING (RESERVED MATTERS 
TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 16/00612/OUT) 

 
Land at Babelake Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1WD 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor G Jones and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 



199 
 

Chairman’s initials 

126.  A2 
17/00312/FUL: RAISING OF ROOF HEIGHT TO CREATE A SECOND FLOOR 
(REVISED SCHEME) 
Elm Cottage 28 Hill Street Donisthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7PL 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members. 

 
Mr R Sutherland, applicant, addressed the meeting. He informed Members that the 
planned extension would transform the property whilst blending in with the surrounding 
area and would address inadequate insulation in the property. He highlighted to Members 
that the village had a mix of dwellings with no trend with regards to design, the property 
was not listed or in a conservation area and that the neighbours were in full support of the 
proposed development. He stated that the existing house was in a dip below the driveway, 
and that he intended to use reclaimed bricks and the original roof tiles. He advised 
Members that the property had been brought as a family home with a large garden for the 
family to enjoy. As personal  circumstances had changed the family now required more 
living space to enable care to be given to a family member and for Mr Sutherland’s daily 
treatment following an injury that he had sustained during active service, but they did not 
want to lose part of the garden. The proposed extension would give a bedroom and 
bathroom, which a side extension would not, and would provide work to local businesses. 
Another home nearby has permission for a similar extension.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor G Jones and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys.  
 
Councillor D Harrison stated that he had been moved by the speaker. Members had noted 
that, once built, the materials would not match, but the Committee had noted that existing 
materials did not match, and that was not uncommon in the wider area. He felt that the 
application was a genuine family need and more consideration should be given to the 
applicant’s needs. In his opinion the proposal was not an outrageous planning breach. He 
did not think that the proposed increased height of the property outweighed the freedom 
and benefit to the family, and that he would vote in favour of granting permitting. 
 
Councillor J Bridges congratulated officers on the report and understood the reason for 
recommending that the application be refused. He stated that upon listening to the 
speaker, he felt that, with the right conditions imposed, the property could be 
sympathetically extended. He stated that the application would benefit the family and on 
the basis that necessary conditions were imposed he was in favour of the application and, 
as such, would be voting against the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that Members were between a rock and a hard place as 
officers had bent over backwards to help the applicant which was to be commended. His 
concern was in respect of design and felt that if the applicant and officers were to further 
discuss the application a solution could be found. 
 
Councillor D Everitt stated that if the proposed extension had been a side extension then it 
would not have been an issue. However, as the proposed extension was upwards if 
granted planning permission and built, the property would be higher than other properties 
in the area. In his opinion he had not heard why the property could not be developed by 
way of a side extension. He felt that, having been out on the site visit and seen the 
property, the front door had been blocked up unsympathetically. He felt that the 
Committee should stick with the officer’s recommendation in the hope that a more suitable 
proposal could be submitted and considered. 
 



200 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M B Wyatt felt that it would be wrong to refuse the application as there was a 
genuine family need and, as such, should be supported. 
 
Councillor R Canny said that she, too, had been moved by the applicant’s comments and 
stated that she was a long term hater of developing in gardens and was therefore in 
favour of the proposed development. She stated that the applicant’s personal 
circumstances had changed hence the application. She would be voting against the 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor G Jones stated that he endorsed the comments made by Councillors J Legrys 
and D Everitt. He felt that the extension would detract from the street scene and that a 
side extension was better than the proposal to raise the roof height to create a second 
floor 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised the Committee that the design and 
appearance of the application was of concern to the Council, and that this was one of the 
reasons why the application had been recommended for refusal. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson stated that he had listened carefully and felt that building out 
and taking away good garden land was a planning matter. He felt that in the location the 
additional height would not be noticeable. He added that the proposed development may 
not be the cheapest option, but it was the best option for the family. 
 
The motion to refuse the application was put to the vote and LOST.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor D Harrison that the 
application be permitted subject to the imposition of conditions relating to materials on the 
ground that the proposed development did not significantly or detrimentally change the 
appearance of the property, it ensured the garden area would remain, in an area that was 
in the heart of the National Forest and would ensure that the property would remain 
sustainable by securing improved loft insulation. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted, with the imposition of conditions, to be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

127.  5. 
PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND AT MEASHAM ROAD, APPLEBY MAGNA 
Report of Head of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Officer’s Recommendation:  
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor D J Stevenson, the Affordable Housing Enabling 
Officer advised Members that this had been a long drawn out application but the solution 
before them was the best option. She stated that the site was one of three in the village 
and that the other two developments were providing affordable housing in the form of low 
cost home ownership and an offsite commuted sum payment. She informed Members that 
in accepting a reduced number the affordable housing on this site the homes would be 
provided at an affordable rent which would help to secure a balanced mix of affordable 
homes to suit different needs across the current developments in the village.  She also 
informed Members that the one and two bedroom properties provided would also meet the 
identified affordable need in the area.  While Officers had hoped to secure a better mix of 



201 
 

Chairman’s signature 

affordable housing on this particular site circumstances have prevented this and having 
some units, as would be the case if this application was granted, was better than having 
nothing.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor J G Coxon, the Affordable Housing Enabling 
Officer advised Members that the mix of units would be 4 no. 1 bed maisonettes and 3 no. 
2 bed houses. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon stated that he did not agree with any part of the application.  
 
Councillor D J Stevenson stated that the 1 bed homes had been requested due to the 
need in the area. 
 
Councillor R Adams sought assurance that the homes would be occupied by people on 
the District Council’s waiting list. The Affordable Housing Enabling Officer confirmed this 
would be the case. 
 
Councillor D Harrison expressed concerns over the number of reports that the Committee 
was having to consider in regards to amending affordable housing obligations, and that it 
would continue if the Council agreed to the amendments each time, adding that it made a 
mockery of the Council’s stance on affordable units. He stated that he knew the site in 
question and that there were substantial 5 bed houses, but affordable housing was much 
needed. He proposed that a premium of £5 - £10k should be paid to the Parish to stop the 
constant change to consents once they had been given. 
 
The amendment to the motion, as proposed by Councillor D Harrison, was not seconded. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration informed Members that the rules surrounding 
changes to affordable housing obligations were set by Central Government. Therefore, 
upon registered providers advising the Council that they were facing difficulties in 
financing the scheme, the Council was under an obligation to enter into negotiations with 
the registered providers. He stated that it was not a case of rolling over but weighing up 
the pros and cons of each proposed amendment, and adding that a contribution or 
payment to the Parish was not without merit but for the purposes of the affordable housing 
consideration in front of the Committee it would not be compliant under the CIL 
Regulations. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that Councillor D Harrison had hit the nail on the head, however 
regulations stated that the developer was entitled to ask us to consider accepting revised 
planning obligations due to the current market situation. He further highlighted that the 
changes had been approved by the District Valuer and that he would rather have seven 
units rather than none.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The substitution of the existing affordable housing obligations by the provision of 7 units in 
accordance with the house type and tenure mix as set out in the report by agreed. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.09 pm 

 


